fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.21%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.21%.

VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

83

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.21%) (5.21%) (6.21%)

Net Pension Liability $  17,733,797  13,956,573  10,913,314

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 26,874,932 11,427,998 15,446,934

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 304,714 — 304,714
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 915,699 — 915,699
Changes of Benefit Terms (1,066,384) — (1,066,384)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability (1,708,935) — (1,708,935)
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 726,107 (726,107)
Contributions - Employees — 111,578 (111,578)
Net Investment Income — (868,568) 868,568
Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (992,626) (992,626) —
Administrative Expenses — (33,662) 33,662

Net Changes (2,547,532) (1,057,171) (1,490,361)

Balances at April 30, 2022 24,327,400 10,370,827 13,956,573

VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

84

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,602,937. At April 30, 2022, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,220,614  (864,417)  356,197